maintaining sufficient cash, the availability of funding through
an adequate amount of committed credit facilities, and the
ability to close out market positions. Te Pūkenga aims to

maintain flexibility in funding by keeping committed credit
lines available. Te Pūkenga and the group manages liquidity
risk by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flow
requirements. The table below analyses financial liabilities
(excluding derivatives) into relevant maturity groupings based
on the remaining period at balance date to the contractual
maturity date. Future interest payments on floating rate debt
are based on the floating rate of the instrument at balance date.
The amounts disclosed are the undiscounted contractual cash
flows.
Sensitivity analysis
The tables below illustrate the potential effect on the surplus
or deficit and equity (excluding retained surplus) for reasonably
possible market movements in price and interest rates, with all
other variables held constant, based on financial instrument
exposures at balance date.

All in $000s

Group Parent

+100BPS -100BPS +100BPS -100BPS

Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

Interest rate risk 31 December 2023

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,389 41 (3,389) (41) 3,308 41 (3,308) (41)

Term deposits with maturities greater
than 3 months at acquisition 1,190 98 (1,190) (98) 1,208 92 (1,208) (92)

Managed investment portfolio 193 0 (193) 0 128 0 (128) 0

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk
- financial assets 4,772 139 (4,772) (139) 4,644 133 (4,644) (133)

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (487) 0 487 0 (388) 0 388 0

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk
- financial liabilities (487) 0 487 0 (388) 0 388 0

19. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

122

Financial Performance

All in $000s

Group Parent

+100BPS -100BPS +100BPS -100BPS

Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

Interest rate risk 31 December 2022

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 515 426 (515) (426) 387 254 (387) (254)

Term deposits with maturities
greater than 3 months at acquisition 1,300 1,243 (1,300) (1,243) 1,219 965 (1,219) (965)

Managed investment portfolio 65 65 (65) (65) 0 0 0 0

Derivative financial instruments 3 3 (3) (3) 0 0 0 0

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk
- financial assets 1,883 1,736 (1,883) (1,737) 1,606 1,219 (1,606) (1,219)

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 548 525 (548) (525) 193 416 (193) (416)

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk
- financial liabilities 548 525 (548) (525) 193 416 (193) (416)

The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible
movement in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, measured as a basis points (bps) movement. For
example, a decrease in 100 bps is equivalent to a decrease in
interest rates of 1.0%.
Fair value estimation and fair value hierarchy
The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must
be estimated for recognition and measurement for disclosure
purposes. Fair value is the amount for which an item could be
exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable and
willing parties in an arm’s-length transaction. The fair values of